1

‘Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’' progress report

Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Group Limited / 04450369
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1622 of 2013
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)

name(s) and Daniel Smith David J Dunckley Joseph P McLean

zgg:;f:t(gstir‘z;) Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsubry Square Earl Grey House !
London London Newcastle upon Tyne !
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU NE1 6EF

admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 22 January 2015 (b) 25 June 2015 ¢

D
Signed -r_—\,\\ Z_,r"" D

Joint Administrator —

Dated 25 /6[ Ry

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact

information in the box cpposite but if Grant Thornten UK LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to Earl Grey House

contact you If there 15 a query on the 75-85 Grey Street

form Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

The contact information that you give T 0191 261 2631

will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regsstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

*AdADKEZD*
A30 26/06/2015 #18 |

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




o GrantThornton

12

Our Ref JMcL/PWS/SB/C01678/PF7

Your Ref
To the Creditors
Advisory
Grant Thomton UK LLP
75 - B5 Grey Strest
Newcastle upon Tyne
25 June 2015 NE! ooe
T+44 {0)191 261 2631
Deear Sirs F+44 (0)191 261 4994

www grant-thormton co vk

CB Care Limited

Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited

Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited

Castlebeck Group Limited

All in Administration {together 'the Group')

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Nos 1621, 1619, 1620 and 1622 of 2013

Introduction

Following the appoimntment of my partners, Dantel Smith, David ] Dunckley, and I, as Jont
Admunistrators of the Group by the directors on 5 March 2013, I am now in a position to
conclude the Administratons This 1s my final progress report, including

e Appendix A Form 2 24B, together with an account of our recetpts and payments for the
petiod ended 25 June 2015 10 accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

» Appendix B a statement of the remuneration charged by the Jont Admuntstrators in the
period 22 January 2015 to 25 June 2015 and a statement of expenses incurred n the period

e Appendix C an analysis of our firm's time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

e Appendix D an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional 1nformation from the Administrator (Rule 2 48A)

» Appendix E an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rghts to
challenge the Administrator's remuneration and expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109)

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Admunistrators ate to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomian UK LEP |s @ Emited Eability padnership registated In England and Watess Na DC307742. Registered office Granl Thamton Houss, Melton Streat, Evaton Square, London NW1 2EP
Alst of members ks avalizbls from ou registered office  Geant Thamion UK LLP |s autherised and reguiaiad by e Finanaial Canduct Authartly

Grani Thomion UK LEP is 2 mesmber firm of Grant Thornion Intemational Lid {GTIL) GTIL and Ge member firms are not a worldwids partnersiip Services are dalversd by the mermber frms, GTIL and
Its ember firms are not agents of, and de Aotoblgate one another and are not fabla for ona ancther's acts or omisslons A Bt of personnel permitied by Grant Thomion lo accept appaintments as
Insoivency peecttioners and of thelt respaclive eutherlsing bodias may be Inspectad at the above eddress. Plaase ssa www grant-thomton.co uk for further detalls.




42

43

44

45

46

Statutory information
The Gtroup's statutory details are as follows

Registered number

CB Care Limited ("CB Cate") 05843078
Castlebeck Care Holdings Lumted ("CBCH") 03540515
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited ("CBPH") 05887272
Castlebeck Group Limited ("CBG") 04450369

Regstered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmungfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Receipts and payments account

I attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)

Report and outcome of the Administrations

The objective of the Admunistrations, as set out i the Joint Administrators' proposals dated
26 April 2013, was to pursue the objecttve of realising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditors

Our strategy for achieving these objectives was to continue to manage the business of the
Group for so long as we believed it appropriate 1n attempting the more advantageous

realisation of assets

As advised m our proposals CB Care, CBCH and CBG are intermediate holding companies
and did not trade

In addition to the Group, Dantel Smith, David Dunckley and I was also appowmnted Joint
Adminsstrators of Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited on 5 March 2013, a subsidiary and the
main trading entity within the Group I expect to be 1n a position to close this
Adrumstration in the very near future

Assets
Property porifoho
As advised 1 our report dated 4 October 2013, the business and assets of the Group were

sold to Danshell Healthcare Limited (Danshell) on 3 September 2013 In addition to the
sales proceeds, deferred consideration of £250,000 was due within three months of
completion and further consideration of between £250,000 and £1 milhion was due wathin 16
months of completion depending on the occupancy levels at one of the homes

As previously noted the first payment of deferred consideration of £250,000 was recerved in
the peniod to 21 July 2014 The final payment fell due on 3 January 2015 but this payment




47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

was not recetved by the Admuustrators until March 2015 following a period of further
negotiation resulting in a munor reduction 1 consideration (£220,000 was recerved)

Cther assels

The only other asset of the Group was taxation losses that were sold by CB Care Limuted for
£75,000 1n Aprl 2014

Prescnbed Part

Due to the quantum of tradmg losses, which has been funded with the agreement of the
secured creditors from fixed charge realisations, I can advise that there 1s no return to the
unsecured creditors m any of the Group companies by virtue of the Prescbed Past payment

Liabilities
Secured creditors
As previously advised the whole Group provided security to the Group's lenders

The directors' statements of affairs indicate a debt due to the Lenders at the date of
appomtment of £217 million There 15, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repaid in
full

To date £21,506,000 mullion (thus includes sums paid by Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limted)
has been paid to the Lenders on account (under therr fixed charge secunty)

Preferential creditors
There are no preferentral creditors m the Group

Unsecured creditors

As adwvised above, no Prescribed Part payment to the unsecured creditors in any of the Group
companies 1s cutrently anticipated There will, therefore, be no dividend available to be paid
to any unsecured creditors within the Group

Other matters
As advised in our proposals dated 26 Apnl 2013 the Admunistrations will end by the Jomnt
Admintstrators filing a notice to dissolve each of the companies in the Group

Joint Administrators’' remuneration and expenses

Ordinarily the legislation provides that the creditors' commuttee, 1f appointed, should
determine the basis of the Joint Admunistrators' remuneration, and if no commuttee 1s
appointed, a resolution of creditors 1s required In these Admimstrations, however, as no
committee was appointed and, as we are of the opmion that there will be no funds available
for the unsecured creditors, responstbility for the agreement of the Jont Admmstrators'
remuneration and expenses falls upon the secured creditors That 1s because it 15 this class of
creditor that ultumately will bear these costs




53

54

55

56

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix C a
summary of the Admunistrators' time costs to 25 June 2015 by grade of staff and type of
work This shows total tune costs as follows

Company Time costs to date

£
CB Care Limited 130,024 50
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 20,305 30
Castlebeck Group Limited 84,524 25
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited 27,548 15
Total 262,402 20

I can advise that Admunustrators' remuneration of £89,458 has been taken 1n the pertod as
indicated in Appendix A This does not mclude Administrators’ remuneration which has
been taken 1n Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Lirnited

Jomt Administrators' expenses of £179 00 have been taken in the peniod as indicated 1n
Appendix A

Background information regarding the fees of Admunistrators can be found at

www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees) Alternatively, we wall supply this information by post on request Time 1s
charged 1 umts of 6 minutes

Closing comments
I trust the above report 15 self-explanatory but if you require any further explanation please
revert to my colleague Philip Stephenson (T 0191 203 7791)

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of

CB Care Limited

Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited
Castlebeck Property Holdings Linuted
Castlebeck Group Limited

/\

) —_
Joseph P e
Joint Adomunsstrator

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the Administrators' receipts and

payments

Castlabeck Property Holdings Limlted - In Administration

Recelpts and payments actount as at 25 June 2015

21 Jarumry 215 b 25 Juw 2015 Aa S doe 2015
Enement of afisky / £} Fhxed Chage 1 £ Floulng Charge /£ Toll /8] Fhed Charge /K Fioalng Charge /£ Tokl {
RECEPTE
Rsallsations
Freehold popacdes 7400 Dooy 2,200 450 2200 4%
Chalalx 20 00) E n6s x
Ratal income 1 1 10m 1,690 00X
Bark rierest 4 4 13 1137
J am e nns 321420
PAYUENTS
Corparidan kot " g -] e
| Admins ey’ ersmersion g ] 7 xy 0HNs iy
VAT imscoveratie 5450 545 5458 5450)
Ageni kv the secired cudbes il 241217 3.281.217 1201277
=17 Er EI | eI 2o FETE
Balances =) [C) P42 350 350y
Castlebeck Care Holdings LImrted - In Administration
Recelpts and payments account as at 25 June 2015
11 Jarnaary 2015 & 25 e 2015 A 025 haw 2015
Slmeni of stk / £ Fied Grarge / € Flosky) Charge / Toll /] Fed Chage /& Flosing Chage /£ Towl/ £
RECEPTS
Reaisationy
Frashok! proparies: < < 1241313 U7
Bark nierest 4 E " 14
THTIS 147,
PAYMENTS
Agert br he secured creddos 12471 025 1241,
1247325 1 U7
Balances J
CB Cara Limited - In Administration
Receipts and payments account as at 28 June 20156
21 January 2015 o 25 Jure 2015 Az 225 June 205
Stment of etais J ) Fuxad Charga / £ Floakg Chicge /1. Told/t] FhedChage/f  Flealing Craege /E Toisd /£
RECEPTS
Reallzatians
Sule of bxx loszas 1 14047 847
Bank inerast b 1m0 180
74807 T4 807,
PAYMENTS
|Admirceatrs’ remuneraion 62,150 82,180 62,180 2 100|
|Adminsiabr expenses 17 179 m 1
VAT wcoversble 12,458 12409 12,488 12,488
| Aguentfor e secured credibrs.
Har 4307, 4807 74607
[Balances 4 o7 Td




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the Administrators in the period (net of

irrecoverable VAT)
Charged/incurred Cumulative Of which paid
m pentod charged/incurred  to 25/06/2015
22/01/2015 to to 25/06/2015
25/06/2015
£ £ £
Joint Administrators' fees
Time costs 10,014 262,402 89,458
Expenses 179 179 179
10,193 262,581 89,637




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connectton with the Administrators’ remuneration

and disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbussement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detais of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and fiing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on 1t

From

5 March 2013
£
Partners up to G55
Managers up to 455
Admumustrators up to 320
Assistants and support staff up to 275

Disbursements
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage is charged at standard rates used from
tme to tume by Grant Thomton UK LLP



- T B R - - T T T T T T T
ZB1LE |k 8va'sz O vl sz -!_lcmhwwa :‘_—_.Hs.:i|- £6 £t ls elg’t us 00ss9 ._Bﬂﬁ msm. =L
e e e sy
i
R _ e A A B B R e
052z %9 % ez /% 'z ! | suogeBpsonu|
: R S . - S ] S SN Mu Y S . g
i | _B_._mnmah.x_
e e | S SR SN — e e e e b | PouRdsm
e X T —— X - siojpaig|
. ] - TTTmTmrT o o T T TTTT T YT T T T T T i juueld
goL ____ wevyEZ @®mw | sz suee 4&8 ey eBST BB .[os LI S SR R ﬁwmmmm_m_@
a2y A Bay |3 e _|oe A Bay 3 jsm_ |wmyfeBav {3 dem  |ewwAmMBaw |3 jay | .

“r [EX ], 485 poddnguotensiunLy Jobeury lauyed

SLOZ AN SZ- €LOZUDMBIN G pouad uogoesuel]
1S0D INIL 6 dIS - 189L0Z0ED - WpY Ul - pajiwi] sBuipjoy Aladold yo9qaises

‘,-i-ll-.---r‘JfIs-I f;-i--..!-E,rti,;a:-!ii-,
70 105 s poss __lmsz luson _ luw | _fwwr  jsoww ,m@.m e ews e | ey,

0058 0era 00 . | o0'esg 00BrG Bw Bupes L]

- ﬁ..i pldlo A .J{Til| e S e R ar e e — —_

e sna'v o sz ._*BMB o:14 059 ST P _sessy p Eﬁn__ﬁm_

il I e LA A pharbih

s A m.mF — s!-@.m:!iﬂ@hﬁ-- S & _ORE_ 'am.ﬁ PN - A e - aaamm.azmﬁ_h
7 \ V

' ! 1 payiad s,

N R : ' SIpaID)|

|
_ 1 | ﬁ ¥ T Tt T T T T puluue[dl
/506y ) e sz TR %0y oy 5000 N 00553 misly ] pue Logensuupy!

: - - e T e — e - —— e

e Apy Bay {3 {aH e AyH Bay_ |3 |81 o ApH Bav |3 isH e AuH Bay mu I8
ﬁr EoL Has toan:mtﬂmhw_:_EE L sabeuey e !

§10Z aUN{" SZ- €LOZYNEW & pouad uonaesuel|
SISATYNY LSOD JWIL 6 dIS - 08910Z0£0 - uonensiuiwpy ul - paywi] dnoig yora3qapsen

O Xipuaddy




&% 6.8
09

——y—— - am

{oe goe'oz
‘o058l
i

[ESty ovarl

{55 £

wE

e - m

—_— e e e e

_ _|vosz sLav's  _lsre

‘WS

3#_%_._ Bay |3

L FPL

S0 5t¥

108 ¥20'08
K05y

Wi ez

oy Apy Bay 13

0 xipuaddy

mma mee ek e e em—— m —

|6 862

1324

S . N -

i

-

aey Apy Bay |3

JEnSURURY

00 9.2 4091880 190 £

13177

SZ0eal

[ il AN

joPuipH By 3w

152y

488 poddnganeqsiuwpy -

L TN
i
o5y Toe A% .

SISATYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - 62910Z0€9 - SIMlwpy Uy~

507Z3¢
posey

585

—_— —————— -

&g Apy Bay |3

£2 508

1075539

SLT68L
o0eEY

L VR

Lrpdsah

e

o BuipesL

- 1-,- ---||-|l.--l.l|-l-|,||L
e e e e ) eSSV p woneEs)Ey
oy ®ar, e | . ! . suoneBgsanul,
U S S SRS TR S _ pouad srieid |
! I

. b _ soypals;

| I DUjUUR|d;

(SE A1 LI - R .- S mmm.mm: e 8 -m_m._wuﬁmﬂ_cm:mm
@my A By (3 (e _ |omafmBay 3 sy ;
Jabeuey JoudEd !

- e e e

GLOZ BUNr SZ-E£L0ZYNBN G pouad uonoesuel]

paywn sbuipjoH aieq ¥oaqapsen

| - e e |
[oova'ss  lecom  oosss  Jooeszes “8 6L oL,
* . albeEEs o goeer . B
2420 %z BujpeiL|
e ot 171- | e
My am  powss w9 _.|._. Be55Y o UORES|[EaY;
05 ££E¢E osg : : nSwmmﬂ?s,
1 - = s T T e o s e s =Sy T e e e e e e
t ! ! | poyod sryeiy]
T Tt R N
LA /0)] mH i EB%EUW
T T T T ] =t T - r\ - IIU:E:NEW
S0E% W joss L pue Suuﬁa__.__g
i ! Y
3 __ J&H %ed Apy_Bay T iy
JaBeueyy Jauyled i

SLOZ UM GZ - ELOZYIBN G poued uonoesues|
SISATYNY LS00 SNLL 6 dIS - £8910Z0£D - UoneRSIUIWPY Ul - pejiwin aled g2




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

2

3)

)

If

(a)  wathun 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() asecured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the admirustratot for further information about
remuneration ot expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out 1 a
staternent required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunustrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply wath paragraph (2)

The admunstrator complies with this paragraph by erther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the administrator considers that
(1) the time or cost of prepatation of the mnformation would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or might reasonably be expected to lead te vtolence against
any person, ot
() the admimustrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation

Any cteditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

mformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court wathin 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admmistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days ptovided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the petrod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

10




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2109

M

(14)

(1B)

@

3)

)

G)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the admunistrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admumstrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the admunistrator,

1s or ate, i all the crcumstances, excessive or, 1 the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court undet Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recerpt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the mcurring of the expenses m question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrruss 1t without a
hearing but it shall not do so wathout giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recetpt of which the applicant may requure the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m suppott of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admumistration

(&)  an otder that the adminustrator or the admunustrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration ot expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-patagraph (b)

or (c) may be made only i respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pa:d by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the adminsstration

11




